Ownership of stock in a publicly-traded corporation does not constitute ownership 
for purposes of this Code if the employee or official owns less than ten (10) percent of the voting stock or 
shares of the entity and the value of the stock is less than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00). 

(o)	 Employee. “Employee” or “District employee” is any person listed on the District payroll as an employee, 
whether part-time or full-time, and specifically includes the Superintendent. 

(p)	 Entity. Any business, organization, or individual that is required to meet legal obligations as set by local, state

[...]

Ownership of stock in a publicly-traded corporation 
does not constitute ownership for purposes of this Code if the employee or official owns less than ten (10) 
percent of the voting stock or shares of the entity and the value of the stock is less than fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000.00). 

(w)	 Pecuniary. Pecuniary means consisting of or measured in money; of or relating to money. 

(x)	 Personally and substantially participated. “Personally and substantially participated” means to have taken 
action as an official or employee through decision, approval, disapproval, recommendation, giving advice,